

AGENDA



### MONO COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE COMMITTEE

October 25, 2022

0900

Mono County Civic Center 1290 Tavern Road Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Purpose: Information Sharing Meeting Facilitator: Ales Tomaier

	AGENDA ITEM	PERSON(S)	DISCUSSION/ACTION
I.	CALL TO ORDER	Ales Tomaier	
II.	APPROVAL OF MINUTES	Ales Tomaier	Action
III.	DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS		
	A. ICEMA Update	Amber Anaya	Discussion
	B. ICEMA Committees (MAC)	Lisa Davis	Discussion
	C. Mono County Board of Supervisors EMS Ad Hoc Committee Report Update	Brian Bullock	Discussion
	D. EMCC Membership and Election	Ales Tomaier	Discussion
	E. Healthcare Coalition Update	Brianne Chappell - McGovern	Information
	F. Tri Valley Project Update	White Mountain Fire	Information
	G. ICEMA Policy Updates	Loreen Gutierrez	Information
	H. EMCC Meeting Dates	Amber Anaya	Information
IV.	PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD		
V.	<b>REQUESTS FOR AGENDA ITEMS</b>		
VI.	NEXT MEETING DATE: January 24, 2023		
VII.	ADJOURNMENT		

The Mono County Emergency Medical Care Committee (EMCC) meeting facility is accessible to persons with disabilities. If assistive listening devices or other auxiliary aids or services are needed in order to participate in the public meeting, requests should be made through the Inland Counties Emergency Medical Agency at least three (3) business days prior to the EMCC meeting. The telephone number is (909) 388-5823, and the office is located at 1425 South "D" Street, San Bernardino, CA 92408.

### MINUTES





## MONO COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE COMMITTEE

#### July 25, 2022 0900

AGENDA ITEM		DISCUSSION/FOLLOW UP	<b>RESPONSIBLE PERSON(S)</b>
I.	CALL TO ORDER	Meeting called to order at 1801.	
II.	APPROVAL OF MINUTES	The April 26, 2022, minutes were approved.	Chris Mokracek
		Motion to approve. MSC: Ales Tomaier/Jessica Wagner APPROVED Ayes: Allison Miller, Chris Mokracek, Ales Tomaier, Jessica Wagner	
	DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS ICEMA Update	<ul> <li>ICEMA has continued to hire staff. Michelle Hatfield was introduced.</li> <li>Members of the ICEMA staff have left or retired. ICEMA will continue to mitigate and cover their duties.</li> <li>RFP is tentatively set to be released by the end of the year.</li> </ul>	Amber Anaya
	ICEMA Committees (MAC and SAC)	<ul> <li>Unified Scope was voted on but ICEMA Medical Director has not given direction yet.</li> </ul>	Lisa Davis
	Mono Inyo Health Care Coalition (MIHCC) Update	<ul> <li>HPP request was approved.</li> <li>Grants were delayed but are now being submitted.</li> <li>Maddy funding information is expected to be out by September.</li> </ul>	Chris Mokracek
	ICEMA Policy Updates	<ul> <li>San Bernardino County Airship policy will be changed and sent to the group and then discussed at EMCC.</li> <li>Several Medication Polices are being updated and will be discussed in September MAC.</li> <li>Skills Manual Update.</li> <li>Documentation Policy Update.</li> </ul>	Loreen Gutierrez
	EMS Radio Communication Updates	<ul> <li>Inyo and Mono Counties will be going to different systems.</li> <li>Mono County is changing to a CRIS statewide system.</li> <li>Inyo County will stay on a legacy 400VHF</li> <li>Hospital (NIH) has upgraded their system to receive calls.</li> </ul>	Joe Dell/ Ales Tomaier

		• Could present a problem when responding north into Mono County.	
	Inyo/ Mono Peer Support Group	<ul> <li>Target Rollout is January 2023.</li> <li>Will be available for incidents in both Counties.</li> </ul>	Lisa Davis
IV.	EMS System Management Reports	Base Hospital Reports ePCR Reports Reports available at: http://www.sbcounty.gov/ICEMA/sbcounty_reports.aspx	
V.	PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD	Mammoth Hospital currently has NO Labor and Delivery services.	
VI.	REQUEST FOR AGENDA ITEMS	Radio Communication Update.	
VII.	NEXT MEETING DATE	October 25, 2022 Future meetings at the Civic Center	
VIII.	ADJOURNMENT	Meeting adjourned at 1855.	

#### Attendees:

NAME	REPRESENTING	EMS AGENCY STAFF	POSITION
Caryn Slack	Mono County Health Officer	🛛 Amber Anaya	Assistant EMS
			Administrator
Allison Miller	Mammoth Hospital EMS Manager	🛛 Loreen Gutierrez	Specialty Care
			Coordinator
🛛 Jessica Wagner	Mammoth Hospital PLN	🛛 Michelle Hatfield	EMS Specialist
Ales Tomaier	Mono County Fire Chiefs		
	Association Representative		
☑ Chris Mokracek	Mono County EMS Manager		

GUESTS	



## **MONO COUNTY**



# **EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE COMMITTEE**

2023 MEETING DATES (4<sup>th</sup> Tuesday)

> January 24, 2023 April 25, 2023 July 25, 2023 October 2, 2023

> > *0900*

Mono County Civic Center 1290 Tavern Road Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

The Mono County Emergency Medical Care Committee (EMCC) meeting facility is accessible to persons with disabilities. If assistive listening devices or other auxiliary aids or services are needed in order to participate in the public meeting, requests should be made through the Inland Counties Emergency Medical Agency at least three (3) business days prior to the EMCC meeting. The telephone number is (909) 388-5823, and the office is located at 1425 South "D" Street, San Bernardino, CA 92408.